

No. 10-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

OSAGE NATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSTANCE IRBY, SECRETARY-MEMBER OF THE  
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION; THOMAS E. KEMP, JR.,  
CHAIRMAN OF THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION; AND  
JERRY JOHNSON, WARDEN, VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE  
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES T. MEGGESTO  
KEVIN R. AMER  
CYNTHIA Q. PULLOM  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pmillett@akingump.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii  
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURES ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2  
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION  
EXPANDS AN INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT  
OVER THE LEGAL TEST FOR  
DISESTABLISHMENT OF A RESERVATION ... 7  
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ RULE THAT A  
RESERVATION CAN BE DISESTABLISHED  
WITHOUT EXPLICIT DIRECTION IN THE  
STATUTORY TEXT AND WITHOUT  
CONSIDERING THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH’S  
POSITION SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH  
THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT ..... 12  
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT  
AND RECURRING ..... 28  
CONCLUSION ..... 30  
  
APPENDIX  
APPENDIX A: Tenth Circuit Rehearing Order..... 1a  
APPENDIX B: Tenth Circuit Opinion ..... 3a  
APPENDIX C: District Court Opinion ..... 24a

APPENDIX D: Osage Allotment Act .....57a  
APPENDIX E: U.S. Dep't of Interior Map..... 72a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	4
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	16, 21, 22
<i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 79 USLW 3062 (U.S. Oct. 12, 2010).....	29, 30
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) .....	17, 19
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	4
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v.</i> <i>City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	8, 9
<i>Oneida Indian of New York v. Madison County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> .....	9, 29
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	14
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	13
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	13, 14

<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 219 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Community</i> , 554 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11, 29
<i>Yellowbear v. State</i> 174 P.3d 1270, 1282 (Wyo. 2008) .....	11

### Constitution and Statutes

18 U.S.C.	
§ 1151 .....	4, 24
§ 1161 .....	24
25 U.S.C.	
§ 373c (1942) .....	22
§ 396f (1938) .....	22
§ 398 (1924) .....	22
§ 2703(4) .....	24, 26
Act of July 15, 1870, Ch. 296, 16 Stat. 335 .....	17
Act of June 5, 1872, Ch. 310, 17 Stat. 228 .....	2, 8, 24
Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, Article XVII, § 8 .....	2
General Allotment Act of Feb. 8, 1887, 24 Stat. 388 .....	3
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	24, 25, 26
Oklahoma Enabling Act, 34 Stat. 267 (1906) .....	2

Osage Allotment Act, Pub. L. No. 59-321, 34 Stat. 539 (June 28, 1906) .....	<i>passim</i>
Reaffirmation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-431 .....	22

### Regulations

25 C.F.R. pt. 177 (1938).....	4
25 C.F.R. pt. 180 (1938).....	4
25 C.F.R. pt. 204 (1938).....	4
Osage Tribe Liquor Control Ordinance, 70 Fed. Reg. 3054 (Jan. 19, 2005).....	24
Tribal-State Gaming Compact (Osage Nation – State of Oklahoma) 70 Fed. Reg. 13535 (Mar. 21, 2005) .....	24

### Other Authorities

<i>Cohen’s Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2005).....	2
Letter from Philip N. Hogen, National Indian Gaming Comm’n, to Chief James R. Gray, <i>et al.</i> (Feb. 27, 2007) .....	26
Memo to the Commission of Indian Affairs from Nathan R. Margold, Solicitor, 1 Opinions of the Solicitor 591-92 (Dec. 17, 1935).....	28
U.S. Geological Survey, Indian Lands 1992 .....	25
